
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 8 February 2021 at 10.00 am 

Location: Microsoft Teams. 

Contact: Miss C Tuohy (0116 305 5483). 

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Election of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Vice-Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 
2020.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Pension Fund Administration Report October 
to December 2020 - Quarter Three.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 7 - 58) 

8.  
  

Employer Risks and Exits - Funding Strategy 
Statement Consultation.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 59 - 114) 

9.  
  

Business Plan and Budget 2021/22.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 115 - 
128) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

10.  
  

Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 129 - 
142) 

11.  
  

Pension Fund Continuous Improvements 
Report - February 2021.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 143 - 
148) 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

13.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting is scheduled to take place on 24 May 2021 at 
10am via Microsoft Teams. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
TO: 
 
Employer representatives 
 
Mrs R. Page CC 
Cllr E. Pantling 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 
Employee representatives 
 
Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. R. Gilbert 
Ms. D. Haller 
 
Reserve Employee Representative: Mr. M. Saroya  
 



 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 26 October 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr E. Pantling     Mr R. Shepherd 
Ms. R Gilbert        Ms. C. Fairchild 

 
62. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 August 2020 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

63. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

64. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
Mr. Shepherd CC declared a personal interest in agenda item (Government Proposals to 
Reform Local Government Exit Pay) as a member of Cabinet for Leicestershire County 
Council. 
 

65. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

66. Governance Review.  
 
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
Governance Review.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

i) The Fund awaited further guidance from the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board 
regarding the Good Governance report prior to taking action on certain 
recommendations laid out.  

 

3 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

ii) The recommendation to remove ‘local’ from the Local Pension Committee was to 
attempt to reduce confusion between the Committee and the Board. ‘Local’ in the 
Board was due to the National LGPS Board, of which there was no equivalent for 
the Committee, so the distinction was unnecessary.  

 
iii) Pensions knowledge was a broad area and could take Members a few years to 

become fully conversant on the different topics. It was acknowledged that 
membership of elected councillors on the Board was often dependent on them 
being re-elected following a four-year term.  

 
iv) Members felt they were offered good training opportunities and that there was 

good practice undertaken as part of the Fund’s Training Policy. It was further 
suggested consideration be given to simplification of process to allow quick take 
up of information available once first appointed to the Board.  

 
v) The Board agreed that a report should be taken to the Fund’s Annual General 

Meeting setting out the Board’s work throughout the year.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report be noted and supported. 
 

b) That a report be brought in a year updating the Board on progress made towards 
recommendations. 

 
c) That an Annual Report of the Board be produced and added to the Agenda of 

Leicestershire Pension Fund’s Annual General Meeting on the 14th December. 
 

67. Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2019/20.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2019/20. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and supported 
 

68. Pension Fund Administration Report July to September 2020 - Quarter Two.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
administration of the Fund July to September 2020. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board noted that the Fund’s response to Government’s consultation on the Exit Cap 
had been approved by Committee and had been sent to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government. There remained a great deal of uncertainty 
regarding the regulations which the Board would be updated on when available.  
 
The Board had no matters of concern that it wished to refer to the Local Pension 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 

4



 
 

 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

69. Pension Section - Employer Risk.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
Employer Risk. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Pension Manager advised the Board that there could be legitimate reasoning for 
an employer to request a rate review, for example financial pressure in the short-term. 
However, even if such a review did result in the reduction of its contributions, as it was 
a defined benefit pension scheme, the employer would ultimately need to pick up any 
deficit in the long term. 
 
The Board were informed that one employer had contacted the Fund which the 
Pensions Manager would liaise with. Ultimately, the Fund was awaiting national 
guidance from the Scheme Advisory Board or CIPFA expected early 2021 on what 
would class as a trigger for a review.  
 
The Board were pleased to note that no employer had asked for a contribution break 
as a result of COVID-19. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

70. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of 
the Fund. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’. 
 
The Pension Manager informed the Board that a risk had been added to address the 
concern over the gradual increase in transfer out activity. The risk related to a concern 
that members were tempted to achieve short term financial income with companies or 
private pension arrangements that had complex benefit structures. The Pensions Section 
was working closely with legal colleagues to protect scheme members benefits from 
potential scam activity.  
 
The Board was assured that while scheme members were entitled to manage their 
pension however they wished, the Fund would always look to provide relevant advice and 
ensure members were confident with their transfer out before action was taken.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board note the revised risk register of the Fund. 
 

71. Pensions Section - Complaints Policy.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
Pensions Section Complaints Policy. The report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 

5



 
 

 

The Board supported the policy and were pleased to note that it would ensure complaints 
be handled in a consistent, appropriate and timely manner. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

72. Date of the next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would be held on 8 February 2021 at 
10am. 
 
 

10.00 am - 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
26 October 2020 

 
 

6



 

 

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  - 8 FEBRUARY 2021   

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT  

OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2020 - QUARTER THREE  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of relevant issues in the 
administration of Fund benefits, including the performance of the Pensions 
Section against its Performance Indicators.  

 
Background 
 
2. The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local 

Government Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s 
98,000 members. 

  
Performance Indicators 
 
3.  Attached as an appendix to this report are the performance indicators for the 

Pensions Section, which form part of the Section’s Service Plan and have 
been agreed by the Director of Corporate Resources. These indicators are 
split into two broad categories – how quickly processes are carried out and 
how customers feel they have been kept informed and treated by staff. 

 
Performance of Pensions Section 
 
4. The results for the October to December 2020 quarter are detailed within 

Appendix A.  
 
Administration 
 
 General Workloads 
 
5.  The tables show the position
[...]
. 
 
The Leicestershire Funds data improvement plan requires receipt of accurate 
and timely data from employers via monthly data submissions.  
 
The Pension Manager is extremely keen to continue the positive 
implementation of monthly postings using IConnect with all employers. 
 
The deadline for all employers to implement monthly posting using IConnect 
is 31 March 2022. If you require further information about IConnect please 
phone the Pension Section on Tel 0116 305 5052. 
 
This is designed to assist both employers and the Pension Section manage 
the year-end process, but ultimately benefits scheme members who will be 
able to view their most timely and accurate pension data, using the member 
self-service online system. 
 
 
 

January 2021 version 4 (draft) 

 

 
 
 
 

58



 
 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 8 FEBRUARY 2021   

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
PENSION SECTION – EMPLOYER RISKS AND EXITS  

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of proposals to amend the 
Fund’s Funding Strategy Statement following regulation changes on employer 
risks and exits and to inform the Board of a consultation with the Fund’s 
Employers on the proposed changes.  

 
 Background 
 
2. Pension Fund Officers already monitor employer risk, and these were 

considered at the last Pension Fund Valuation. 
 
3.  At the valuation employers were grouped by risk and this was used to 

determine some factors when assessing their contributions and deficit 
recovery repayment terms. 

 
4.  The Pension Fund also manages the risk of higher risk employers having to 

fund unexpected costs by requiring them to have a bond to cover potential 
redundancy situations, and also having ill health insurance in place. In the 
event that an employer is in serious financial failure and unable to pay 
pension strain costs the Fund can call upon the bond. The bond will then be 
paid to the Fund to cover the value required. This acts 
[...]
he guidelines above at point e) in the ‘Admitted Bodies’ section, and at points a) and b) in the 

‘Scheduled bodies and resolution bodies’ section, make reference to the Fund ‘considering the 

approach to setting contribution rates during the employer’s participation’. The different funding 

approaches, including the parameters used and how these can vary based on employer type, are 

covered in detail in Section 3 of this document. Considering the approach taken when setting 

contribution rates of the exiting employer may help the Fund to understand the extent to which the 

employer is responsible for funding the underlying liabilities on exit. For example, if contribution rates 

have always been based on ongoing assumptions then this may suggest that these are also appropriate 

assumptions for exit credit purposes (subject to the other considerations outlined in Section 3.3). 

Equally, a shorter than usual funding time horizon or lower than usual probability of success parameter 

may reflect underlying commercial terms about how responsibility for pension risks is split between the 

employer and its guarantor. For the avoidance of doubt, each exiting employer will be considered in the 

round alongside the other factors mentioned above. 

 

114



 

  

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  - 8 FEBRUARY 2021  

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
PENSION FUND – BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET 2021/22 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of the Pension Section’s Business Plan 
and Pension Fund’s proposed budget for 2021/22. 

 
Background 

 
2. In November 2019 The Good Governance Project in the Local Government Pension 

Scheme (LGPS) Phase two report was published. This report was from the working 
groups to the Scheme Advisory Board. 

 
3. The report includes several proposals on how to improve governance in the LGPS. The 

favoured option from the engagement activity was greater ring-fencing of the LGPS 
within existing structures, greater separation of pension fund management from the host 
authority, including budgets, resourcing and pay policies. The Pension Board may also 
be included in the business planning process. 

 
4. The Pension Section’s business plan and Pension Fund budget for 2020/21 was 

approved by Pensions Committee, but in previous years had been agreed with the 
Director of Corporate Resources, as the senior administering authority office responsible 
for the Fund.  

 
5. To comply with the governance proposal both the 2021/22 Business Plan and Budget will 

be submitted to the Committee for approval on 26 February 2021 to ensure the Pension 
Section is adequately resourced to continue to provide the level of service required by 
scheme members and Fund employers over the next financial year. 

 
Business Plan 

 
6. The Pension Section’s Business Plan details the main changes that impact on the 

Pension Fund in 2021/22. The most significant are implementing a review of the Pension 
Section processes following a new structure within the Pension Section from January 
2021, managing and reducing employer risk, and the implementation of the McCloud 
remedy.  

 

115 Agenda Item 9



 

7. The key points are detailed in points 1, 3 and 5. The business plan is attached as 
Appendix A. 

 
Pension Fund Budget 
 
8. Is it important to note the Pension Fund budget is independent of Leicestershire County 

Council’s budget and its finances are managed separately. The Director of Corporate 
Resources has reviewed the proposed Pension Fund budget independently taking into 
account the full need of the service. In the Hymans Good Governance Phase 2 report 
two of the proposals state; 

 

 Each administering authority must ensure their Committee is included in the 
business planning process. Both Committee and the LGPS senior officer must be 
satisfied with the resource and budget allocated to the deliver the LGPS service 
over the next financial year.  
[...]
ud remedy remain unknown and once greater certainty is confirmed the Pensions 

Manager will review staffing requirements in this area.  
 
22. Within the percentage rate that employers pay there is an allowance of 0.3% for 

administration expenses. This was detailed in all the employer schedules provided as 
part of the Fund’s valuation. 

 
IT Costs  

 
23. Following a full tender process, the Pension Section invested in a new pensions 

administration system in 2018/19 including pensioner payroll, IConnect for employers to 
submit data monthly, the main core system, workflow and image, and member self-
service. 

 
24. The cost of the system was detailed in the tender and annual costs will remain targeted 

at the current £500,000 each year, increased for inflation. 
 

Actuarial Charges 
 
25. Actuarial charges are budgeted as £150,000 each year but increases to £400,000 in 

2022/23 which is Fund valuation year.  
 
26. Officers have started a tender of actuarial services and this should be completed in 

2021/22.. Costs have formed part of the tender evaluation.  
 

Support Services 
 
27. Support Services are made up of strategic financial and operational finance charges from 

East Midlands Shared Services, e.g. for providing the pensioner payroll service. The 
charge also includes the Fund’s legal costs. 

 
28. The improvement project may suggest differing options for the provision of support 

services.   
 

Budget Summary 
 
29. Over 90% of the budget is spent on investment manager related expenses.  Given that 

most investment manager expenses are based on a percentage of assets under 
management any increase in asset values, for example an increase in stock 
market/equity returns, will result in higher management fees paid in total. 

 
30. Investment management costs can therefore be volatile and are likely to be higher than 

budgeted if investment performance exceeds the assumptions.  Therefore, the costs 
detailed in the report could significa
[...]
ployee and employer representatives 

 

Key drivers 

■ Continue to achieve or better, key performance indicators in business processes and customer satisfaction 

■ To complete a review of processes, concentrating on improved efficiency, reduced risk and improved home working  

■ Develop processes and communications for the McCloud remedy, once the final remedy is known 

■ Complete monthly postings of contributions from employers to negate the significant peak of year-end work, spreading this throughout the year 
by March 2022 

■ Continue to build on the home working solution to make this more efficient and maintaining staff morale  

■ Maintain staff wellbeing throughout the pandemic and beyond 
 
Ian Howe January 2021 

128



 

 

  

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 8 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of any changes relating to the 
risk management and internal controls of the Pension Fund, as stipulated in the 
Pension Regulator's Code of Practice.   

 
Background 

 
2. The Pension Regulator’s (TPR) code of practice on governance and 

administration of public service pension schemes requires that administrators 
need to record, and members be kept aware of ‘risk management and internal 
controls. The code states this should be a standing item on each Pension Board 
and Pension Committee agenda.  

 
3. In order to comply with the code the risk register and an update on supporting 

activity is included on each agenda.  
 

Risk Register 
 

4. The updated risk register has been attached as an appendix to this report. 
There are no new risks, and two of the previous risks have been removed as set 
out below:-  
 

 Fire administration - This risk has been removed as the transfer of the 
Firefighter Pension Scheme administration to West Yorkshire was completed 
on the 31 December 2020 following a successful t
[...]
 a 

breach of The 

Pensions Act. 

Ian 

Howe 

 

Receipt of 

contributions is 

monitored, and late 

payments are 

chased quickly.  

Communication 

with large 

commercial 

employers with a 

view to early view 

of funding issues. 

 

2 4 8 Treat 

Late payers will be 

reminded of their legal 

responsibilities. 
2 3 6 

 
 
Declan 

Keegan 

 

9 Invs 

Assets held by the 

Fund are ultimately 

insufficient to pay 

benefits due to 

individual members 

Ineffective setting of 

employer contribution 

rates over many 

consecutive actuarial 

valuations 

 

Significant financial 

impact on scheme 

employers due to 

the need for large 

increases in 

employer 

contribution rates.  

 

Chris 

Tambini 

 

 

Input into actuarial 

valuation, including 

ensuring that 

actuarial 

assumptions are 

reasonable and the 

manner in which 

employer 

contribution rates 

are set does not 

bring imprudent 

future financial risk 

 

 

5 2 10 Treat 

Actuarial assumptions 

need to include an 

element of prudence, 

and Officers need to 

understand the long-

term impact and risks 

involved with taking 

short-term views to 

artificially manage 

employer contribution 

rates.  The 2019 

valuation will assess the 

contribution rates with 

a view to calculating 

monetary contributions 

alongside employer 

percentages of salaries 

where appropriate.  

Regular review of 

market conditions and 

dialogue with the 

schemes biggest 

4 2 8 

 
 

Bhulesh 

Kachra 

 

134



Risk 
no 

Service Risk Causes (s) Consequences 
Risk 

Owner 
List of current 

controls 
I L 

 
Current 

Risk 
Score 

Risk 

Response; 

Tolerate 

Treat 

Terminate 

Transfer 

Further Actions / 
Additional Controls 

I L 
Residual 

Risk 
Score 

 
 
Action 
owner 

employers with respect 

to the direction of 

future rates. 

10 
Pens/ 
Invs 

Sub-funds of 

individual employers 

are not monitored to 

ensure that there is 

the correct balance 

between risks to the 

Fund and fair 

treatment of the 

employer 

Changing financial 

position of both sub-

fund and the employer 

 

 

Significant financial 

impact on 

employing bodies 

due to need for 

large increases in 

employer 

contribution rates. 

Risk to the Fund of 

insolvency of an 

individual 

employer. This will 

ultimately increase 

the deficit of all 

other employers.  

 

Ian 

Howe/ 

Declan 

Keegan 

 

Ensuring, as far as 

possible, that the 

financial position of 

each employer is 

understood. On-

going dialogue with 

them to ensure that 

the correct balance 

between risks and 

fair treatment 

continues. 

 

5 2 10 Treat 

Dialogue with the 

employers, particularly 

in the lead up to the 

setting of new employer 

contribution rates. 

Include employer risk 

profiling as part of the 

Funding Strategy 

Statement update. To 

allow better targeting of 

default risks 

Investigate 

arrangements to de-risk 

funding arrangements 

for individual 

employers. 

Ensure that the 

implications of the 

independent, non-

public sector status, of 

further education, sixth 

form colleges, and the 

autonomous, non-public 

sector status of higher 

education corporations 

is fully accounted for in 

the Funding Strategy 

 

4 2 8 

 
Ian 

Howe/ 

Declan 

Keegan 

 

11 Invs 

 Market investment 

returns are 

consistently poor, 

and this causes 

Poor market returns 

most probably caused 

by poor economic 

conditions and/ or 

Significant financial 

impact on 

employing bodies 

due to the need for 

Chris 

Tambini 

Ensuring that 

strategic asset 

allocation is 

considered at least 

5 2 10 Treat 

Making sure that the 

investment strategy is 

sufficiently flexible to 

take account of 

4 2 8 

Bhulesh 

Kachra 

 

135



Risk 
no 

Service Risk Causes (s) Consequences 
Risk 

Owner 
List of current 

controls 
I L 

 
Current 

Risk 
Score 

Risk 

Response; 

Tolerate 

Treat 

Terminate 

Transfer 


[...]
Critical 5 10 15 20 25 

 
4 Major 4 8 12 16 20 

 
3 Moderate 3 6 9 12 15 

 
2 Minor 2 4 6 8 10 

 
1 Negligible 1 2 3 4 5 

  
1 2 3 4 5 

  
Very Rare/Unlikely Unlikely     Possible/Likely 

         
Probable/Likely    Almost certain 

  

Likelihood of risk occurring over lifetime of objective (i.e. 12 mths) 

 

 

141



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 8 FEBRUARY 2021 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

PENSION FUND CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENTS REPORT – FEBRUARY 2021 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide a regular update to the Board regarding progress in respect of areas of 

identified improvement within the Pensions Section. 

Background 

2. The Pensions Section has faced multiple changes over the last few years. 

Investment has been made in new systems including i-Connect, purchased to 

improve the process of loading employer data and Member Self Service (MSS) a 

new online portal that offers greater facilities for scheme members. Pensioner 

payroll and a payments system (Immediate Payments), have been incorporated 

into the i-Connect system, resulting in a streamlining of those processes. In 

addition, the McCloud/Sargeant judgement and changes in respect of the exit cap 

have been introduced, resulting in extra work and additional complexity. 

3. With further change envisaged in the future, including an increased focus on 

governance and data quality, plus the prospect of longer term home working, it is 

vital that the Section reviews how it operates to ensure high standards of service 

can be maintained at a reasonable cost to the Pension Fund. 

4. A Pensions Projects Manager was appointed at the beginning of 2020 with a view 

to reviewing the Section and recommending improvements. A key element of the 

recommendations is the implementation of a new structure which will allow for a 

more targeted approach in key areas, e.g. continued improvements, governance, 

payment of retirement and de
[...]
parate records, 

yet to be confirmed.

31/12/22

Actuarial Tender Continued Improvements Tender has been issued for the appointment of a Scheme 

Actuary

01/05/21

147



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2020.
	7 Pension Fund Administration Report October to December 2020 - Quarter Three.
	APPENDIX B - Iconnect Position - Data improvement plan January 2021 (f)
	Appendix C Breaches Log January 2021 (f)
	Appendix D - Admin and Comms Strategy 2021 v1

	8 Employer Risks and Exits - Funding Strategy Statement Consultation.
	FSS September 2020 - Consultation on Employer Reg Flexibilities January 2021(f)

	9 Business Plan and Budget 2021/22.
	Appendix - Pensions Business Plan 2021-22

	10 Risk Management and Internal Controls.
	Appendix - Pensions Risk Register Feb 2021

	11 Pension Fund Continuous Improvements Report - February 2021.
	Appendix A - Continued Improvements and Systems Report (f)




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 8 February 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 
 

Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. R. Gilbert 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

Cllr. E. Pantling 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. M. Saroya 
 

 
73. Election of Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mrs. R. Page CC be appointed Chairman of the Local Pension Board. 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC in the Chair 
74. Election of Vice-Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mrs. C. Fairchild be appointed Vice Chairman on the Local Pension Board. 
 

75. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

76. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

77. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

78. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

79. Pension Fund Administration Report October to December 2020 - Quarter Three.  
 



 
 

 

 

The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate resources on relevant issues 
in the administration of Fund benefits, including the performance of the Pensions Section 
against its Performance Indicators. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item7’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were made: 
 

i) Consideration had been given to the implications for the Fund arising from the Exit 
Cap regulations and the Local Pension Committee had agreed a policy for how to 
deal with impacted cases. The Board noted that whilst the Exit Cap regulations 
came into force the LGPS regulation had not been amended in line with it. 
Members noted the difficult position created by the regulatory conflict and that 
there were legal challenges at a national level with unions. 

 
ii) The Pension Manager informed the Board of a breach regarding delays at the 

Fund’s in-house Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVC) provider, the Prudential. 
Following a move from an IT system in November 2020 the Prudential had delays 
with investing contributions paid from the Fund in a timely manner so pension pots 
were incorrect. Members agreed it would be useful to question the Prudential at a 
future meeting to understand what mitigation was in place to avoid such issues in 
possible as it was concerning that the problems could impact on members ability 
to receive funding in a timely manner.   
 

iii) The Board were pleased to note significant process on resolution of two long 
running TUPE cases regarding Beacon Academy. However. concern remained 
with Hinckley Academy to Caterlink, the Board noted that since the report pass 
through established. Only two members of staff transferred no requirement for 
Bond as young in age. Members are aware of delay.  

 
iv) The transfer of the administration of the FireSection to West Yorkshire had been 

successful. 
 
v) Targets for the section varied month by month due to the cyclical demand on the 

Pensions Section depending on the time of year, such as year end.  
 
vi) The Pensions Section looked to move away from paper wherever possible but 

could not force members to become digitalised. 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the report be noted. 
b) That the Prudential be invited to the following meeting.  

 
80. Employer Risks and Exits - Funding Strategy Statement Consultation.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
proposals to amend the Fund’s Funding Strategy Statement following regulation changes 
to employer risks and exits. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with 
these minutes:- 
 
Members supported the proposed changes and noted that  the Fund was not minded to 
allow reviews of employer contributions outside of the usual Fund valuation process. In 
exceptional cases where a Fund employer was experiencing genuine financial difficulty 



 
 

 

 

however, the Fund would look to review the contribution rate if it were to increase the 
chance of repayment. The risk would first be considered alongside risk to other Fund 
employers and would be assessed to consider putting additional security in place. The 
Fund would seek actuarial advice on all cases. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board support the proposed changes to the Fund’s Funding Strategy Statement. 
  

81. Business Plan and Budget 2021/22.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources on the 
Pension Section’s Business Plan and the Pension Fund’s proposed budget for 2021/22. 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

i. Leicestershire Pension Fund finances were managed separately to that of 
Leicestershire County Council as Administering Authority. The separation ensured 
there was no undue influence from the County Council in relation to its own 
budgetary pressures. This approach was in line with best practice set out by the 
Scheme Advisory Board.  

 
ii. Investment management fees made up 90% of the Fund’s budget. Where 

investments performed well, management fees would increase as they related to 
the value of assets under managers control.  

 
iii. The Pension Section had undertaken a full tender process for a a new pensions 

administration system in 2018/19. Annual costs increased in line with inflation.  
 
iv. Pooling with LGPS Central allowed the Fund and partners to reduce the 

duplication of costs and resources and maximise the benefits of scale. Through 
pooling the Fund continued to remove more expensive managers once products 
were launched.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board support the Pension Section’s Business Plan and the Pension Fund 
Budget 2021/22. 
 

82. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of 
the Fund. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’.  
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 
i. The risk related to administration of the Firefighter scheme had been removed 

following the transfer of data and management to the West Yorkshire Pensions 
Service.  
 



 
 

 

 

ii. Every three years a formal valuation of the Fund would be carried out, the purpose 
of which was to value the assets and liabilities of each individual employer and the 
Fund as a whole. Contribution rate assumptions were dependent on various 
factors, such as expected levels of staff promotion. It was recognised that 
assumptions were unlikely to be fully correct, thus contingency would be put in 
place to ensure the Fund is on track.  
 

iii. Risk 10 ‘Sub-funds of individual employers are not monitored to ensure that there 
is the correct balance between risks to the Fund and fair treatment of the 
employer’ amber rating was being mitigated by ensuring that the financial position 
of each employer was understood as far as possible. Officers continued dialogue 
with its employers to ensure they were aware of the correct balance between risk 
and fair treatment. Where necessary officers would consider arrangements to de-
risk funding arrangements for individual employers. Ultimately, risks and decisions 
relating to them were the employers decision.  
 

iv. Risk 11 ‘Market investment returns are consistently poor, and this causes 
significant upward pressure onto employer contribution rates’ amber rating 
reflected the continued volatility within the markets. Members were assured that 
the Fund was 90% funded which was considered a strong position. 
 

v. The Pension Section had online questionnaires in place to receive feedback from 
scheme members on processes in place so improvements could be made. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the risk register be noted.  
 

83. Pension Fund Continuous Improvements Report - February 2021.  
 
The Board considered a reported of the Director of Corporate Recourses providing an 
update on progress in respect of areas identified improvement within the Pensions 
Section. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

84. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting be held on 24 May 2021 at 10am.  
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
08 February 2021 

 
 


